

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

Case No. 24-10265-A

CHRISTOPHER T. CONTE, STANDING CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PEGGY PROFFITT
Defendant Appellee.

(District Court No. 1:23-00210-KD-N)

Case No. 24-10264-A

CHRISTOPHER T. CONTE, STANDING CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHNNY HILL and LISA JO ANN BOUTWELL
Defendants-Appellees.

(District Court No. 1:23-00221-KD-N)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Alabama Southern Division*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

THOMAS MOERS MAYER, ESQ.
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100 Telephone
tmayer@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae



Case No. 24-10264-A
CHRISTOPHER T. CONTE, STANDING CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE
FOR THE COUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
Plaintiff-Appellant
v.
JOHNNY HILL and LISA JO ANN BOUTWELL
Defendants-Appellees
(DISTRICT COURT NO. 1:23-00221-KD-N)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
<i>AMICI'S</i> STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Chapter 13 Plans May Be Modified Based on an Increase or Decrease in Ability to Pay as Determined in the Discretion of the Bankruptcy Court.	7
II. Section 1325(a)(4) Does Not Re-Set Liquidation Value at Modification.	8
III. Section 1325(b) Does Not Apply to Plan Modifications.	12
IV. The Bankruptcy Court Had Discretion to Deny Modification under 11 U.S.C. § 1329.....	15
V. Appellant Did Not Carry its Burden of Proof in Connection with the Motion to Modify the Chapter 13 Plans.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Weast (In re Arnold)</i> , 869 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Barbosa v. Solomon</i> , 235 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Forbes v. Forbes (In re Forbes)</i> , 215 B.R. 183 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Gemeraad v. Powers</i> , 826 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	9
<i>King v. Robenhorst (In re Robenhorst)</i> , No. 11-C-573, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135688 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 23, 2011).....	14
<i>In re McCollum</i> , 363 B.R. 789 (E.D. La. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Moore</i> , 602 B.R. 40 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2019).....	17
<i>Skelton v. Morris (In re Morris)</i> , No. 11-1240, 2011 WL 7145880 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 631 B.R. 374 (Bankr. N.D.J. 2021)	17
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Villegas</i> , 573 B.R. 844 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2017).....	18

Waldron v. Brown (In re Waldron),
 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008)7, 8, 18

Whaley v. Guillen (In re Guillen),
 972 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2020)13, 14

In re Witkowski,
 16 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1994)7

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(i).....15

11 U.S.C. § 348(f).....11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A).....11

11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(C).....11

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(5).....9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)9

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....9

11 U.S.C. § 130612

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B)14

11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)9

11 U.S.C. § 1328(b)(2).....10

11 U.S.C. § 13296, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)3, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1329(b)7, 9, 12

11 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1).....	12, 13
Pub. L. No. 98-353 (1984).....	14
Pub. L. No. 95-598 (1978).....	13
Pub. L. No. 109-8 (2005).....	13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1325.05[2][d]	10
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1329.03.....	14
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1329.05[3]	9
H.R. Rep. 95-595 (1977).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 835 (1994).....	11
